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MMA/USPS-T16-22 
 
Please refer to Library Reference LR-USPS-K-67 (revised), worksheet 9; Library 
Reference LR-USPS-K-101, worksheet “Delivery Volumes”; and your response 
to MMA-USPS-T16-17D.  You provide BY 2004 volumes for First-Class letters in 
all three sources. 

A. Please confirm and correct the volumes shown below from all three 
sources for rural route carriers and explain any differences. 

 

 Rural Route Volumes (000) 
First-Class Category LR-K-67 LR-K-101 Int. MMA 17D 
Single Piece Letters   6,955,698 10,276,825 10,276,825  
Single Piece Flats      645,373      913,445      913,445  
Single Piece Parcels      113,585          6,557          6,557  
Total Single Piece   7,714,656 11,196,827 11,196,827  
    
Presort Letters 12,293,318 12,391,555 12,391,542  
Presort Flats      198,472        99,790        99,790  
Presort Parcels          1,793          2,251         2,251  
Total Presort 12,493,583 12,493,595 12,493,583  

 

B. Please confirm and correct the volumes shown below from all three 
sources for city carriers and explain any differences. 

 City Carrier Volumes (000) 
First-Class Category LR-K-67 LR-K-101 Int. MMA 17D 
Single Piece Letters    17,565,046 17,565,046   17,548,389  
Single Piece Flats      1,701,042    1,701,042     1,634,457  
Single Piece Parcels         237,599       237,599        320,840  
Total Single Piece    19,503,687  19,503,686   19,503,687  
    
Presort Letters    29,355,620  29,355,620   29,201,824  
Presort Flats         477,831       470,464        630,826  
Presort Parcels             3,754         11,121            4,555  
Total Presort    29,837,205  29,837,205   29,837,205  

 

C. Are the BY 2004 Single Piece Metered Letter volumes for City Carriers 
and Rural Carriers, that you provided in response to Interrogatory 
MMA/USPS-T17D, actual volumes or official USPS estimates?  If so, 
please provide source(s) for those volume figures.  If not, please explain 
exactly how you determined or derived the city and rural carrier volumes 
for metered letters.  

D. Please provide a fully revised Library Reference LR-USPS-K-101 with the 
corrected volumes for the base year. 

 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
INTERROGATORY OF MMA, REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS KELLEY 

RESPONSE: 
 
A-C. Responded to by witness Kelley. 
 
D. A fully revised USPS-LR-K-101 (June 17, 2005) is being provided.  A full 

revision should contain not only corrections to the error of not updating the base 

year RPW volumes in cells M4-M9 of ‘Delivery Volumes’; but also corrections to 

several computational errors in R2001-1 PRC-LR-7, and that were carried over 

into the update of PRC-LR-7 to LR-K-101.  (This is not to suggest that the errors 

in question originated in PRC-LR-7 in the last case, but is merely intended to 

acknowledge that it was their presence in that version of the analysis that caused 

them to reappear in the version of LR-K-101 filed with this case.) 

 Recall that the objective in developing LR-K-101 was to change PRC-LR-7 

into LR-K-101 by doing no more than replace the BY 2000 - TY 2003 inputs in 

PRC-LR-7, with corresponding BY 2004 and TY 2006 inputs.  Thus, there was no 

intention (and, from a practical perspective, no opportunity) to reassess LR-K-

101 for possible computational errors that might have carried over from PRC-LR-

7.  If, however, LR-K-101 is to be revised to correct the error of not updating the 

base year volumes, other errors which have been detected should be corrected 

as well.  The justification for revising LR-K-101 to correct one known input error 

argues just as strongly for a further revision to LR-K-101 to correct other errors 

inadvertently carried over by virtue of a mechanistic update of PRC-LR-7 that 

have come to light. 
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The correction to the base year volumes, and the small impact of this correction 

on the test year unit costs, are discussed in the response to MMA-T16-17.  There 

are two additional errors carried over from PRC-LR-7 that this response did not 

address, but that should also be corrected.   The remainder of the current 

response describes these errors, their corrections, and the impact of these 

corrections on the LR-K-101 TY 2006 unit costs. 

 

The first PRC-LR-7 error carried into LR-K-101 is in the implementation of the 

PRC-LR-7 methodology for breaking the Standard-Regular-letters city in-office 

direct labor unit cost into a separate unit cost for non-DPS letters, and a separate 

unit cost for DPS letters.  To do this, the methodology first defines the non-DPS-

letter unit cost as the FY 1993 unit cost for all Standard-Regular letters, updated 

to BY 2000 through multiplication by the ratio of the BY 2000 city-carrier wage 

rate over the FY 1993 city-carrier wage rate, and updated to BY 2004 through 

multiplication by the ratio of the BY 2004 city-carrier wage rate over the FY 1993 

wage rate.  The justification for doing this is that, as there were no DPS letters in 

FY 1993, these inflated FY 1993 unit costs can be viewed as valid estimates of 

the BY 2000 and 2004 non-DPS unit costs. 

 

The error that PRC-LR-7 committed in applying this approach, and that LR-K-101 

repeated for BY 2004, was in using the inflated FY 2003 unit cost for just 

Standard Regular Commercial letters as its measure of the BY 2000 unit cost for 

all Standard-Regular non-DPS letters - nonprofit as well as commercial.  PRC-
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LR-7 should have instead used the BY-2000-inflated FY 2003 unit cost for all 

Standard Regular letters as the BY 2000 non-DPS-letters unit cost.  LR-K-101 

should likewise have used the BY-2004-inflated FY 2003 unit cost of all Standard 

Regular letters as the BY 2004 non-DPS-letters unit cost. 

 

The revised LR-K-101 corrects this error in cells F24 – I24 of the ‘letters 93’ 

worksheet.  Cell H24 calculates the correct FY 2003 unit cost – the one 

applicable to all Standard-Regular letters – and it also inflates this cost to 

BY 2004 through multiplication by the ratio of the BY 2004 over the FY 2003 

wage rate.  Cell I24 inflates this cost to TY 2006 through multiplication by the 

ratio of the TY 2006 over the BY 2004 wage rate.  These corrected H24 and I24 

unit costs are then substituted into cell A72 of the ‘summary BY’ worksheet, and 

cell A73 of the ‘summary TY’ worksheet. 

 

The second PRC-LR-7 error carried over to LR-K-101 is actually a series of 

errors in the implementation of the rural crosswalk.  These errors are evident 

from an analysis of the LR-K-101 ‘Rural crosswalk’ worksheet.  To understand 

these errors, note first that a key PRC-LR-7/LR-K-101 objective in distributing the 

CRA subclass-level RCCS volumes (obtained from CRA workbook CS10.xls) to 

shape and rate subcategories is that the sum of these distributed volumes should 

add up to the CRA subclass totals.  The first error in the ‘Rural crosswalk’ sheet 

is that, whereas the post-crosswalk RCCS volumes by shape and rate 
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subcategory do add up to subclass totals for First-Class Single Piece, First-Class 

Presort, and Standard Regular, they do not add up for Standard ECR.  For 

LR-K-101, this discrepancy is revealed by a comparison of cells K11 and Q25 in 

‘Rural Crosswalk’.  The cell K11 CRA total rural ECR volume, obtained from the 

RCCS, equals 10,414,496,000 pieces.  This is 297,801,000 pieces higher than 

the Q25 sum of the total post-rural-crosswalk ECR volumes, which equals 

10,116,695,000 pieces.  This discrepancy is caused by an error in the ‘RCCS 

EVAL’ worksheet.  Cell H48 in ‘RCCS EVAL’ incorrectly omits the cell H47 

boxholder count percentage of the cell L47 total.  The correction is to simply 

insert this percentage (3%) into cell H48.  The resulting increase in the ‘Rural 

Crosswalk’ cell E25 boxholders increases the cell Q25 total post-crosswalk 

volume to the correct CRA total of 10,414,496,000, as shown in cell Q25 of the 

revised LR-K-101 (“LR-K-101_Revised.xls”).   

 

The remaining ‘Rural Crosswalk’ errors are more complicated.  They consist of 

discrepancies in the crosswalk allocations of RCCS volumes into DMM volumes.  

Since these discrepancies occur for all four of the subclasses for which 

crosswalks are implemented, one way to explain them is to describe in detail 

what happens for one of these subclasses, First-Class Single Piece Mail.  For the 

LR-K-101, ‘Rural Crosswalk’ sheet, the problem is revealed by a comparison of 

the pre-crosswalk BY 2004 RCCS volumes in row 6, with the post-crosswalk 

“DMM-consistent” RCCS volumes in row 18.  Note also that two of the column 

headings for these rows should first be redefined.  The column 1 and column 2 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
INTERROGATORY OF MMA, REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS KELLEY 

headings should be changed from “Adjusted Letters” to “Non-DPS Letters,” and 

from “Adjusted Flats” to “Flats.”  The “Adjusted Letters” and “Adjusted Flats” 

headings are holdovers from the PRC-LR-7 analysis of RCCS volumes obtained 

from the BY 2000 CS10.xls, for which a flats adjustment had been implemented 

to move significant portions of RCCS non-DPS letters into RCCS flats.  The word 

“Adjusted” refers to the “post-flats-adjustment” non-DPS letters and flats.  Since 

the flats adjustment was discontinued prior to BY 2004, the word “Adjusted” 

obviously has no meaning for the LR-K-101, ‘Rural Crosswalk’. 

 

With the new column headings in place, the comparison of the row 6 and row 18 

First-Class Single Piece rural volumes shows first that the post-crosswalk “DMM-

consistent” letters are 4,118,158,000 pieces higher than the pre-crosswalk non-

DPS letters.  In particular, 4,118,158,000 equals the 6,260,186,000 post-

crosswalk letters minus the 2,142,028,000 pre-crosswalk non-DPS letters.  This 

immediately raises a critical question.  Obviously, 100% of the 2,142,028,000 

pre-crosswalk non-DPS letters are included in this 6,260,186,000 post-crosswalk 

letters total; where, however, do the additional 4,118,158,000 post-crosswalk 

DMM letters come from? 

 

The answer can be determined through evaluation of the corresponding 

discrepancies that exist between the post-crosswalk and pre-crosswalk First-

Class Single Piece flats, DPS/Sector Segment letters (hereinafter referred to as 

just DPS), and parcels.  The flats discrepancy is similar to the non-DPS letters 
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discrepancy in that the sum of the post-crosswalk flats going to DMM letters and 

flats in cells C18 and F18 is 400,714,000 pieces higher than the total pre-

crosswalk flats.  In contrast, the post-crosswalk DPS letter and post-crosswalk 

parcels are lower than their pre-crosswalk volumes.  Of the 4,807,230,000 pre-

crosswalk DPS letters and 113,486,000 pre-crosswalk parcels, row 18 explicitly 

accounts for only 330,521,000 DPS letters, and 71,323,000 parcels; it shows 

further that these 330,521,000 letters go into post-crosswalk DMM letters, while 

the 71,323,000 parcels go into post-crosswalk DMM flats.  The question now 

becomes, where do the additional 400,714,000 additional post-crosswalk flats 

come from, and what has happened to the remaining 4,476,709,000 pre-

crosswalk DPS letters, and the remaining 42,163,000 pre-crosswalk parcels? 

 

The answer lies in the fact that the sum of these leftover 4,476,709,000 pre-

crosswalk DPS letters and 42,163,000 pre-crosswalk parcels, minus the 

400,714,000 excess of post-crosswalk over pre-crosswalk flats equals the 

4,118,158,000-piece excess of total post-crosswalk letters over pre-crosswalk 

non-DPS letters.  This equality is no coincidence.  It is clear that the additional 

4,118,158,000 post-crosswalk letters result from transfers into post-crosswalk 

letters of all 4,476,709,000 leftover pre-crosswalk DPS letters, and all 

42,163,000 leftover pre-crosswalk parcels, minus a transfer from post-crosswalk 

letters of 400,714,000 letters that go instead into post-crosswalk flats. 
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These additional transfers explain all of the post-crosswalk/pre-crosswalk volume 

discrepancies.  It cannot be denied such transfers are taking place.  However, 

because row 18 of LR-K-101 ‘Rural Crosswalk’ does not actually report these 

additional transfers alongside the ones it does report, these additional transfers 

should be referred to as implicit, or hidden transfers.  Moreover, these hidden 

transfers are clearly the source of the remaining errors in the ‘Rural Crosswalk’ 

analysis.  These errors are, specifically, the unacceptably large differences that 

exist between the total subclass-level costs of the post-crosswalk volumes, as 

shown in column Q of LR-K-101 ‘Rural Crosswalk,’ and the actual CRA subclass-

level costs in column J of the LR-K-101, ‘Rural Cost’.  For First-Class Single 

Piece, this error is the $129,579,000 excess of the $434,622,000 total cost of the 

post-crosswalk volumes, shown in ‘Rural Crosswalk’ cell Q32, over the 

$305,043,000 actual BY 2004 total rural First-Class Single-Piece cost, as 

obtained from CS10.xls.  Moreover, the hidden transfers of the pre-crosswalk 

First-Class Single Piece volumes into the post-crosswalk volumes are clearly the 

source of this $129,579,000 error.  This can be seen for each individual hidden 

transfer.  The leftover 4,476,709,000 pre-crosswalk DPS letters that are covertly 

transferred into post-crosswalk letters are erroneously assigned a cost equal to 

4,476,709,000 times the 4.57 cent non-DPS rural-letters cost per delivered piece.  

Because these pieces come from pre-crosswalk DPS letters, they should instead 

be assigned a cost equal to 4,476,709,000 times the 1.53 cent DPS/Sector 

Segment cost per delivered piece.  Similarly, the leftover 42,163,000 pre-

crosswalk parcels implicitly transferred into post-crosswalk letters are 
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erroneously assigned a cost equal to 42,163,000 times the 4.57 cent non-DPS- 

letter unit cost.  They should instead be assigned a cost equal to 42,163,000 

times the 25.72 cent parcel unit cost.  Finally, the 400,714,000 post-crosswalk 

letters implicitly transferred into post-crosswalk flats are incorrectly assigned a 

cost equal to 400,714,000 times the 5.19 cent flats unit cost, instead of 

400,714,000 times the 4.57 cent non-DPS letters unit cost. 

 

Rows 62 and 72 of the ‘Rural Crosswalk’ sheet in the revised LR-K-101 attached 

to this response (“LR-K-101_Revised.xls”) show the impact of correcting these 

hidden-transfer costs in the manner just indicated.  Cell G62 shows the final net 

impact to be a $128,585,000 reduction in the rural cost of the total post-

crosswalk First-Class Single Piece volume.  Cell T72 shows further that this 

$128,585,000 reduction decreases the total post-crosswalk First-Class Single 

Piece cost down to the correct $305,043,000 CRA total obtained from the 

BY 2004 CS10.xls.   

 

Rows 63 – 67 and 72 – 80 of ‘Rural Crosswalk’ in the revised LR-K-101 likewise 

show the impact of correcting the costs of the hidden transfers that the original 

LR-K-101 – using the PRC-LR-7 methodology – calculated for the other three 

‘Rural Crosswalk’ mail subclasses.  Cells T73, and T79 – T80 show how these 

corrections likewise change the previous incorrect total rural costs of the post-

crosswalk First-Class Presort, Standard ECR, and Standard Regular mail to the 

correct, actual CRA total costs obtained from CS10.xls. 
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The impact of these ‘Rural Crosswalk’ corrections on the final TY 2006 unit costs 

are reflected in the ‘Table 1’ sheet of the revised version of LR-K-101 filed today.  

That table also reflects the impact of the first two LR-K-101 revisions that are 

discussed earlier in this response.  Recall that the first revision is the correction 

to the base year RPW volumes, and the second is the correction to the Standard-

Regular non-DPS-letter unit costs (the first carryover error discussed in this 

response).  The impact of the corrections to ‘Rural Crosswalk’ costs is much 

greater, for virtually all of the shape-rate subcategory combinations, than is the 

impact of either the first or the second revision. 
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